
 
 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER CULTURE AND  
SOCIAL IMPACT FUND COMMITTEE 2019/20 

 
DATE: Wednesday 18 September 2019 

 
TIME: 1.00 pm 

 
VENUE: Boardroom, GMCA Offices, 1st Floor, Churchgate House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 
  
MAP: A location map can be found on page 1-2 of this agenda.  

The closest tram stop is St Peter’s Square https://tfgm.com/public-
transport/tram/stops/st-peters-square-tram 
 

An AGMA Statutory Functions Committee will take place at the rise of the Greater 
Manchester Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee 

 

Annual General Meeting 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

4.   2019/20 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note the 2019/20 Membership of the Committee as agreed at the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) on 28 June 2019: 
 

Portfolio Holder Chief Executive 

Culture David Greenhalgh Alison McKenzie-Folan 
District Member Substitute Member 

Bolton Martyn Cox (Con) To be confirmed 

Bury Joan Grimshaw (Lab) David Jones (Lab) 

Manchester To be confirmed Vacancy 

Oldham Norman Briggs (Lab) Mohammed Alyas (Lab) 

Rochdale Janet Emsley (Lab) Susan Smith (Lab) 

Salford Stephen Coen (Lab) David Lancaster (Lab) 

Stockport Kate Butler (Lab) Tom McGee (Lab) 

Tameside Leanne Feeley (Lab) Mike Smith (Lab) 

Trafford Jane Baugh (Lab) Mike Freeman(Lab) 

Wigan Carl Sweeney (Lab) Bill Clarke (Lab) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://tfgm.com/public-transport/tram/stops/st-peters-square-tram
https://tfgm.com/public-transport/tram/stops/st-peters-square-tram


 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 
meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated with 
the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the Governance & 
Scrutiny Officer at the start of the meeting. 
 

3 - 4 

6.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

5 - 6 

7.   MINUTES 
 
To consider the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2018 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 

8.   MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION OF 
INTEREST FORM 
 
To remind members of their obligations under the GMCA Members 
Code of Conduct and to complete an annual declaration of interest form 
which will be published on the GMCA website. 

 
Members who have not previously, are requested to complete the 
Annual Declaration of Interest Form and return to the Governance and 
Scrutiny Team Officer in attendance. 
 

13 - 24 

9.   GREATER MANCHESTER CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 

 

 9.a GM CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND PERFORMANCE 
 2018/19  
 
 Report of Marie-Claire Daly, Principal – Cultural and Creative 
 Policy, GMCA 
 

25 - 38 

 9.b GM OUR YEAR IN CULTURE 2018/2019 
 

39 - 74 

10.   GMCA CULTURAL INVESTMENT 2020-2022 
 

 

 10.a GMCA CULTURE FUNDING 2020 ONWARDS  
 
 Report of Councillor David Greenhalgh, Portfolio Lead for Culture 
 and Alison McKenzie-Folan, Portfolio Lead Chief Executive for 
 Culture 
 

75 - 84 



 

11.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
That meetings be organised in accordance with the Committee’s Terms 
of Reference (at least twice a year) and circulated to Members. 
 

 

 
For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk. 
 

Alternatively, contact the following Governance & Scrutiny Officer: 
 

 jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 
 0161 778 7009 

 
This agenda was issued by Jenny Hollamby on 10 September 2019 on behalf of Julie 

Connor, Secretary to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Churchgate House, 56 
Oxford Street, Manchester M1 6EU 

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Directions to NCP car park for Churchgate House (reduced rate of £7 per day) 

Please note there is no access to the car park 
[...]
be awarded for 2 years, subject to an annual review of delivery against 
outcomes. 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2018 AT GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY, CHURCHGATE HOUSE, MANCHESTER 

 

MEMBERS: 

Councillor Janet Emsley (Chair)    Rochdale MBC 

Councillor John Byrne      Bolton MBC 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw      Bury MBC 

Councillor Bernard Stone      Manchester CC 

Councillor Norman Briggs      Oldham MBC 

Councillor Stephen Coen      Salford CC 

Councillor Tom McGee     Stockport MBC 

Councillor Leanne Feeley      Tameside MBC 

Councillor Kevin Procter      Trafford MBC 

Councillor Mike Freeman     Trafford MBC 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Zoe Williams        Manchester CC 

Sheena Macfarlane      Oldham Council  

Darren Grice       Rochdale MBC 

Mandy Kinder        Tameside MBC 

Kerry Purnell       Trafford Council 

Helen Seddon        Wigan MBC 

Alison Gordon       GMCA 

Marie-Clare Daly       GMCA 

Kerry Bond        GMCA 

 

GMCSIF 10/18 APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillors Linda Thomas, GMCA Portfolio Lead and Nazia 

Rehman (Wigan Council). Donna Hall, GMCA Portfolio Lead, Culture, Julie Oldham (Bolton 

Council), Philip Cooke (Manchester CC), Peter Ashworth (Stockport MBC), Rob Sanderson 

(Wigan Council). 

 

GMCSIF 11/18 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

1. The Chair advised Members of an email she had received from a constituent expressing 
concerns regarding Trafford Council using the title and some content from a book she has 
written which is protected by copyright.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Having discussed the situation with officers, Cllr Emsley advised the lady that she would 

have to take this up with the individual council as responsibility lies with them, therefore 

suggested she made contact with Trafford Council. 

 

GMCSIF 12/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Leanne Feeley declared her interests in GMCA Culture Portfolio Update (Minute 

GMCSIF 16/18) as Director of Brighter Sounds.  

Councillor Janet Emsley declared an interest in GMCA Culture Portfolio Update (Minute 

GMCSIF 16/18) as an Observer on the Board of the Contact Theatre. 

 

GMCSIF 13/18 MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER CULTURE AND SOCIAL     

IMPACT FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2018 

The minutes of the GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee meeting held on the 22 

August were submitted for consideration. 

Members were advised that the skill match detailed in minute GMCSIF 09/18 had not yet 

been completed and would be discussed under Item 7 and 8 on this agenda. 

RESOLVED /- 

That the minutes of the GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee meeting held on the 

22 August 2018 be approved, subject to the amendment of Minute GMSIF 04/18 Cllr McGee 

being a Stockport Member. 

 

GMCSIF 14/18 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

FORM 

Members were reminded to complete the Annual Declaration of Interest Form and return it 

to the Governance and Scrutiny Officer in attendance. 

 

GMCSIF 15/18 DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the draft Terms of Reference contained within the agenda, which 
will be submitted to the GMCA meeting for formal approval.  
RESOLVED/- 
 

1. To agree that the Draft Terms of Reference be submitted to the GMCA meeting for 
formal approval. 

 

  

Page 8



GMCSIF 16/18 GMCA CULTURE PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on activity delivered in the first 
six months by the Greater Manchester Culture and Social Impact Portfolio. 
 
Analysis of the organisations activity returns shows that, in the first six months of delivery 
the Culture and Social Impact funding supported 2.6m cultural engagements; 1,453,174 with 
Greater Manchester residents and 855,946 for visitors to our city region. Even though these 
figures indicate a 13 percentage point decrease in engagement leve
[...]
 fail to comply with the obligation to notify the GMCA’s Monitoring Officer 
of any further disclosable pecuniary interests that require notification in 
accordance with Sections 30(2) and 30(3) of the Localism Act 2011.  

 
I authorise this information to be made available in the GMCA’s Public Register 
of Member’s / Substitute Member’s Interests which will be published on the 
GMCA’s website as required by Section 29(6)(b) of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
 
Signed:  
 
 
 
 
Date:  
 

Page 22



2019/20 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 
 
Signed …………………………………………. Officer of the GMCA  
 
 
 
 
Date …………………………………… 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     

 

Date:   18 September 2019 

Subject:  GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Performance 2018/2019 

Report of:  Marie-Claire Daly, Principal – Cultural and Creative Policy, GMCA 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform the Culture and Social Impact Monitoring Committee about activity delivered in the 
first year of the Greater Manchester Culture and Social Impact Portfolio. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Monitoring Committee Members are asked to: 

i) Note the content of the report                                                 .                                       

 

ii) Note delivery so far and comment on areas for further investigation/conversation 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Marie-Claire Daly, Principal Culture and Creative Policy, GMCA 
marie-claire.daly@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9a

mailto:marie-claire.daly@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT. 

1.1  All recipients of Culture and Social Impact funding were required to submit an annual 

report, outlining activity delivered using GMCA investment. This report gives an overview 

of activity delivered so far, as well as information on how we might capture and measure 

the impact of our investment in the future. 

2. BACKGROUND. 

2.1  In January, 2018, GMCA agreed to
[...]
 

and processes.  Overall, the report was positive and provides a good level of assurance 

in the work of the Portfolio and confidence in quality, fairness and transparency of our 

processes.  

The report was completed in early January and findings were shared with GMCA’s Audit 

Committee, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Treasurer and Monitoring Officer.  

Page 26



 

3.  CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND DELIVERY, 2019/20 

3.1 At the end of March, 2019 all Culture and Social Impact Fund recipients submitted their 

first year reports. Officers have undertaken initial analysis on these reports, looking at 

levels of delivery across Greater Manchester.  

 At a headline level, the last year of Section 48 (2017/18) supported 3.3m 

engagements with cultural organisations across Greater Manchester.  

 The first year of the Greater Manchester Culture and Social Impact fund (2018/19) 

supported 4.6m engagements, a 39% increase on engagements supported by 

S48.  

 This indicates that diversifying the portfolio to support more organisations (19 orgs 

supported by S48 to 28 orgs supported by CSIF) resulted in increased 

engagement. 

 The increase in engagement also demonstrates better value for investment.  

o S48 investment was £3.3m p/a – using 2017/18 figures, this equates to an 

average of £1 per engagement 

o CSIF investment is £3.5m p/a –  using 2018/19 figures this equates to an 

average of 77p per engagement 

While ‘levels’ of engagement vary, from one-off attendance at an event, to 

involvement in a bespoke, in-depth activity, this represents significant value for 

money. More detailed analysis of GVA created and return on investment will be 

undertaken. 

 2.6m of these engagements (58.7%) were by GM residents, with the remaining 

41% visitors to our city region. 

3.2 The below chart shows the location of investment, 2018-20. 

          

Bolton
4%

Manchester
69%

Oldham
4%

Rochdale
7%

Salford
8%

Tameside
4%

Wigan
4%

GEOGRAP
[...]
ty, GMCA will 

develop a revised investment approach that builds on the successes outlined in this 

document. The new investment approach will be launched in Autumn, 2019. 

GM Creative Improvement Districts 

Developed in collaboration with Greater Manchester’s Night Time Economy Adviser Sacha 

Lord and Arts Council England, GM Creative Improvement Districts will test different 

approaches to culture-led regeneration of GM’s town centres and high streets. By bringing 

together local intelligence and national and international best practice, GM Creative 

Improvement Districts will provide places and creatives with a framework to develop local 

plans with creativity firmly at their heart. 

Yellow School Buses 

Transport for Greater Manchester currently owns 87 yellow school buses, which are leased 

to private operators who bid and tender for commercial purposes. These vehicles are largely 

only used for journeys to and from school meaning that during a large period of the day – the 

vehicles are unused. GMCA, TfGM and Curious Minds are co-developing a costed approach 

to test with operators, schools and cultural organisations, where these school buses will be 

available to schools and cultural organisations to use. 

Our Pass 

Our Pass offers free bus travel for all 16-18 year olds in Greater Manchester, as well 

compelling offers on apprenticeships, work, sport, cultural and leisure. This is a huge 

audience development opportunity for cultural organisations in GM and we are working with 

Curious Minds to further develop these offers with the cultural sector. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Date:   18 September 2019 
 
Subject:  GMCA Culture Funding 2020 onwards 
 
Report of: Cllr David Greenhalgh, Portfolio Lead Leader for Culture and Alison 

McKenzie-Folan, Portfolio Lead Chief Executive for Culture  
 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report summarises progress of the first year of the GM Cultural Portfolio and outlines a 
proposed revised approach to GMCA investment in culture, to support delivery of the Greater 
Manchester Culture Strategy: Grown in Greater Manchester, Known Across the World, from April 
2020 onwards. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
GMCA is asked to: 

 Note progress to date within the GM Cultural Portfolio, in particular the increase of 39% in 

engagement with GMCA funded cultural organisations as a result of a new investment 

approach agreed by GMCA for 2018-2020. 

 Agree the proposed revised approach to GMCA investment in culture from April 2020 

onwards, namely: 

o continuation of GMCA investment in cultural organisations and activity across GM; 

o that criteria for cultural organisations bidding for GMCA Culture Fund remain the 

same as 2018-2020 programme (set out in paragraph 3.3); 

o top-slicing into a separate budget, and at current percentage, non-cultural activity 

funding currently funded via the GM Cultural and Social Impact Fund; 

o Ring-fence up to £270,000 of the GM Cultural Fund per annum to GM Culture 
Strategy priorities where they cannot be delivered by a single organisation, but will 
work with multiple cultural organisations and partners to increase cultural activity 
and resident engagement.   

o Agree that, in line with current practice, the portfolio and programme management 
costs should be found from within the GMCA Cultural Fund budget. 

o That the GMCA Culture Fund programme should be in place for two years 
(2020/21-2021/2022) 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10a



 

o That, in reaching final recommendations about the portfolio of grants to award, 
consideration will need to be given to issues of balance (across art form and 
geography) and overall resources available. As part of this process GMCA is minded 
to consider limiting the amount of funding any single cultural organisation can 
receive to no more than 15% of the Greater Manchester Cultural Fund   

 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS:  
Alison Gordon, GMCA (Alison.gordon@gr
[...]
pports the only museum of Jewish 

history outside of London, but also supports a bespoke programme of engagement with BME 

communities across Greater Manchester. The portfolio also sees a more balanced spread of 

Page 76

mailto:Alison.gordon@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Marie-Claire.Daly@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


 

investment across art-form delivery as well as increasing the delivery of culture to those from 

protected characteristic groups across GM. 

2.2 Analysis of the first year’s performance of the GM Culture and Social Impact recipients shows 

that GMCA investment supported 4.6m cultural engagements in the first 12 months; a 39% 

percentage point increase on the final year of the AGMA Section 48 grant programme which 

it replaced. 59% of these were with GM residents and 41% were visitors to our city region.  

This indicates that diversifying the portfolio to support more organisations resulted in 

increased engagement.  

2.3  Quality of engagement has remained high and is spread well throughout Greater 

Manchester. A draft full annual review, which will be shared with local and national 

stakeholders, is provided as Appendix A.  

2.4  The GM Cultural Portfolio has also benefited from Great Place project funding (as agreed by 

GMCA in January 2019), which has allowed the Portfolio to embed and grow the role and 

impact of culture in GM communities and wider public sector institutions.  Great Place has 

levered in financial support in a variety of strategic projects that cannot be delivered by a 

single organisation and require a strategic, rather than delivery focus, and in projects that 

deliver activity not already supported through the Culture and Social Impact Fund. These 

include: 

 a research partnership with MMU to identify excellence and further develop world-

leading practice in Arts and Health; 

 development of an online portal to signpost residents to cultural opportunities across 

GM; 

 a partnership with the i-
[...]
venture Centre and the Proud Trust at a 

cost of £460,024 p.a., or 13.1% of the current £3.5m annual budget.  

3.5 In order to move on from Section 48 and provide clarity on GMCA funding for Culture, it is 

proposed that for 2020-2022, the same percentage of financial support (13.1%) is top-sliced 

from the GM Culture Fund to support non-cultural activity. the delivery of GM’s VCSE Accord 

and delivery of strategic support for sport across GM and LGBTQ activity across Greater 

Manchester.  

Growing the portfolio of cultural fund beneficiaries 

3.6 A Greater Manchester Culture Fund, which provides direct investment to cultural 

organisations is still the most appropriate way to support culture across Greater Manchester.   

3.7 The evidence of increased engagement by growing the number of cultural organisations is 

set out above, however this does not provide an indication of the quality and value for 

money of each engagement.   It is therefore proposed that applicants will be able to set out 

a more sophisticated composite measure of value for money covering quality, depth and 

breadth of engagement as part of the application process.   

3.8 In reaching final recommendations about the portfolio of grants to award, consideration will 

need to be given to issues of balance (across art form and geography) and overall resources 

available. As part of this process, GMCA is minded to consider limiting the amount of funding 

any single cultural organisation can receive to no more than 15% of the Greater Manchester 

Cultural Fund   

 

Strategic co-investment 

3.9 Over the past two years, as resource and activity to support the GM Cultural Portfolio has 

increased, so too have significant opportunities to grow, support and sustain culture in GM.  

This includes the activity undertaken by the Great Place project which is working with and 

across the public sector to embed the essential role of culture in meeting a broad range of 

Greater Manchester priorities. 

3.10 The demonstrated track record of Great Place in securing national and local partnership 

funding represents an opportunity to grow the strategic impact of the Greater Manchester 

Culture Strategy, whilst not increasing the financial ask to GMCA. The current model of the 

GM Cultural Fund does not allow for seed-funding, match funding or partnership building 

activity to increase GM cultural activity and resident engagement that goes beyond what a 

single Cultural Fund beneficiary can deliver.  

3.11 Partnerships developed over the past two years, including Arts Council England, Heritage 

Lottery Fund, CC Skills, Screen Skills and BFI, alongside partnerships within the GMCA family 

(TfGM, Marketing Manchester, GM Health and Social Care Partnership) are now well placed 

to co-develop co-funding approaches which will better deliver all our strategic aims.  

Page 81



 

3.12 It is proposed that GMCA ring-fences £270,000 of the GM Cultural Fund per annum, to 

deliver GM Culture Strategy priorities where they cannot be delivered by a single 

organisation.. A snapshot of the type of project supported by these strategic funds currently 

provided by the Great Place project, in which partners have indicated a desire to co-invest, 

include; 

 Culture Champions, networks of older engaged residents who encourage peers to take 

part in cultural activity across Greater Manchester to increase engagement in culture. 

 Town of Culture – an opportunity to shine a spotlight on the diverse culture of Greater 

Manchester’s towns, again increasing access to culture for GM residents 

 Distractions – an annual event to position Greater Manchester at the forefront of 

international thought leadership around the interface between digital and creative, 

delivered in partnership with FutureEverything and Manchester International Festival. 

 Continuation of the yellow school buses scheme, working with Transport for Greater 

Manchester, using yellow school buses at times not in use to transport Greater 

Manchester school children to museums, galleries, theatres and cultural activity across 

the city region, removing a significant barrier to increasing in-school engagement with 

culture.  

3.13 Evidenced leverage from Great Place and ongoing positive discussions with partners 

indicates this ring-fenced amount would deliver additional match funding of up to £1m of 

investment a year to support the delivery of the GM Culture Strategy.   

3.14 Additional funds would be invested in supporting a number of strategic projects which 

supports cultural organisations and increased resident engagement through 2019/20 and 

2020/21.  

Programme management costs 

3.15 Programme and portfolio management costs of the GM Culture Fund would remain at the 

same level as the current programme at £70,000 per annum and will be found from within 

the GM Culture Fund as is the case with the current GM Culture and Social Impact Fund 

programme.   

Lifespan of GM Cultural Fund 

3.16 Currently the GM Cultural and Social Investment Fund is a two year programme, this allows 

adequate time for beneficiaries to plan an impact programme of activity to support the 

priorities of the investment.  However, the majority of the cultural organisations supported 

also receive a level of support from Arts Council England (ACE), who currently operate on a 

four year funding cycle – 2018-2022.  

3.17 Arts Council England is in the process of developing its next ten-year strategy, which will run 

between 2020-2030. Should the GM Cultural Fund investment be available to support 

cultural organisations for four years rather than two, this would work well for Arts Council 

Page 82



 

England, who are keen to develop and test new approaches to place-based funding, ahead 

of its next investment round, which will commence in 2022.  

3.18 It is proposed that the programme beginning April 2020 should run for two years, with a 

future proposal coming to GMCA for a four year cultural investment programme from 

2022/3 to align with Arts Council England funding cycle.  

 4. Recommendations 

4.1 The recommendations can be found at the front of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Location Map
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 MINUTES
	8 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM
	06 Register of Interest Form 2019-20

	9a GM CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND PERFORMANCE 2018/19
	9b GM OUR YEAR IN CULTURE 2018/2019
	10a GMCA CULTURE FUNDING 2020 ONWARDS



Minutes of the meeting


BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER SOCIAL & CULTURAL IMPACT FUND 
COMMITTEE HELD WEDNESDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT BOARDROOM, GMCA OFFICES, 1ST 

FLOOR, CHURCHGATE HOUSE, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTE 
 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: 
Councillor David Greenhalgh (Chair)    Portfolio Lead for Culture 
Councillor Martyn Cox      Bolton MBC 
Councillor Norman Briggs      Oldham MBC 
Councillor Janet Emsley      Rochdale MBC 
Councillor Stephen Coen      Salford CC 
Councillor Kate Butler      Stockport MBC 
Councillor Leanne Feeley      Tameside MBC 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Julie Oldham       Bolton Council 
Philip Cooke       Manchester CC 
Zoe Williams        Manchester CC 
Sheena Macfarlane      Oldham Council  
Darren Grice       Rochdale MBC 
Peter Ashworth      Stockport MBC 
Mandy Kinder        Tameside MBC 
Georgina Bentley       Wigan Council 
Marie-Clare Daly       GMCA 
Kerry Bond        GMCA 
 

 
SCIFC/01/19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
That the GMCA Portfolio Leader for Culture be Chair of the Greater Manchester 
Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee for 2019/20. 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the role of Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.   
 
RESOLVED/- 
 

1. That Councillor David Greenhalgh be appointed as Chair of the Culture and Social 
Impact Fund Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
2. That Councillor Janet Emsley be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Culture and Social 

Impact Fund Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 



SCIFC/02/19 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bernard Stone (Manchester CC), David 
Lancaster (Salford CC), Mike Smith (Tameside MBC), Carl Sweeney (Wigan Council). Alison 
McKenzie-Folan, GMCA Chief Executive Portfolio Lead (Wigan Council).  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from the following Officers, Alison McKenzie-Folan 
(Portfolio Lead Chief Executive), Alison Gordon (GMCA), Tony Trehy (Bury) and Caroline 
Barrow (Salford). 
 
SCIFC/03/19 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no Chairs’ announcements or items of urgent business introduced at the meeting. 
 
SCIFC/04/19 2019/20 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the 2019/20 Membership of the Committee as agreed at the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) on 28 June 2019: 
 

 Portfolio Leader Portfolio Chief Executive 

 David Greenhalgh Alison McKenzie-Folan 

District Member Substitute Member 

Bolton Martyn Cox (Con) To be confirmed 

Bury Joan Grimshaw (Lab) David Jones (Lab) 

Manchester To be confirmed Vacancy 

Oldham Norman Briggs (Lab) Mohammed Alyas (Lab) 

Rochdale Janet Emsley (Lab) Susan Smith (Lab) 

Salford Stephen Coen (Lab) David Lancaster (Lab) 

Stockport Kate Butler (Lab) Tom McGee (Lab) 

Tameside Leanne Feeley (Lab) Mike Smith (Lab) 

Trafford Jane Baugh (Lab) Mike Freeman(Lab) 

Wigan Carl Sweeney (Lab) Bill Clarke (Lab) 

 
RESOLVED/- 
 
That the Membership be noted. 
 
SCIFC/05/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Janet Emsley declared her interests in GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Annual 
Performance (Minute GMCSIF 09/19) as a member of the Halle Board for 2019/20. 
 
SCIFC/06/19 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
That the Committee noted its Terms of Reference for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  
 
 
 



SCIFC/07/19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee meeting held on the 16 
November 2018 were submitted for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED /- 
That the minutes of the GM Culture and Social Impact Fund Committee meeting held on the 
16 November 2018 be approved, subject to the following amendment: 
 
GMCSIF 18/18 - That meetings will be held twice per year, to allow scrutiny and attendance at 
organisations. 
 
 
SCIFC/08/19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
FORM  
 
Members were reminded of their obligations under the GMCA Members Code of Conduct and 
to complete an annual declaration of interest form which would be published on the GMCA 
website. 

 
RESOLVED/- 
 
That Members complete an annual declaration of interest form and return it to the 
Governance and Scrutiny Team for publication on the GMCA website. 
 
 
SCIFC/09/19 GREATER MANCHESTER CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on activity delivered in the first 
year by the Greater Manchester Culture and Social Impact Portfolio and detailed how we 
might capture and measure the impact of investment in the future. 
 
Analysis of the organisations activity returns shows that the first year of the Greater 
Manchester Culture and Social Impact Fund (CSIF) (2018/19) supported 4.6m engagements a 
39% increase compared to the 3.3m engagements in the last year of Section 48 (S48) 
(2017/18). This indicates that diversifying the portfolio to support more organisations, 19 
organisations were supported by S48 to 28 organisations supported by CSIF, resulted in 
increased engagement and also demonstrates better value for investment, S48 investment 
equates to an average of £1 per engagement where CSIF investment using 2018/19 figures 
equates to an average of 77p per engagement. 2.6m of these engagements (58.7%) were by 
Greater Manchester (GM) residents, with the remaining 41% visitors to the city region. 
 

Discussion ensued and it was agreed that the following be brought to the next meeting: 

 Analysis of GVA created and return on investment will be undertaken, including a 
further breakdown of the 39% increase in engagements  

 Detailed analysis of the audience of all arts activities 

 Update on how this work links to local authorities 

 



RESOLVED/- 

1. To note the content of the report.                                                
2. To note delivery so far and to receive updates of the following:  

 Analysis of GVA created and return on investment will be undertaken, including a 
further breakdown of the 39% increase in engagements  

 Detailed analysis of the audience of all arts activities 

 Update on how this work links to local authorities 

 
a) GM CULTURE AND SOCIAL IMPACT FUND PERFORMANCE 2018/19  
 
Members considered a report that informed the Committee about activity delivered it he first 
year of the Greater Manchester Culture and Social Impact Portfolio. 
 
It was explained that all receptions of the Fund were requir4ed to submit an annual report, 
which outlined activity delivered using GMCA investment. The report provided an overview of 
activity delivered so far, as well as information on how Officers would capture and measure 
the impact of investment in the future. 
 
The main points referred: 
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That delivery so far was noted and Members provided comments on the areas for further 

investigation/conversation (see Minute CSIFC 09/19 above). 
 

b) GM OUR YEAR IN CULTURE 2018/2019  
 
The Committee considered the Greater Manchester One Year in Culture 2018/2019 brochure 
that was circulated with the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
SCIFC/10/19 GMCA CULTURAL INVESTMENT 2020-2022  
 
a) GMCA CULTURE FUNDING 2020 ONWARDS  
 
The Portfolio Leader introduced a report, which summarised progress of the first year of the 
GM Cultural Portfolio and outlined a proposed revised approach to GMCA investment in 
culture, to support delivery of the Greater Manchester Culture Strategy: Grown in Greater 
Manchester, Known Across the World, from April 2020 onwards. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED/- 
 
1. That the Committee noted progress to date within the GM Cultural Portfolio, in particular 

the increase of 39% in engagement with GMCA funded cultural organisations as a result of 
a new investment approach agreed by GMCA for 2018-2020. 
 

2. That Members agree the proposed revised approach to GMCA investment in culture from 
April 2020 onwards, namely: 

 

 Continuation of GMCA investment in cultural organisations and activity across Greater 
Manchester. 

 That criteria for cultural organisations bidding for GMCA Culture Fund remain the 
same as 2018-2020 programme (set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report). 

 Top-slicing into a separate budget, and at current percentage, non-cultural activity 
funding currently funded via the GM Cultural and Social Impact Fund. 

 Ring-fence up to £270k of the GM Cultural Fund per annum to GM Culture Strategy 
priorities where they could not be delivered by a single organisation, but would work 
with multiple cultural organisations and partners to increase cultural activity and 
resident engagement.   

 Agree that, in line with current practice, the Portfolio and programme management 
costs should be found from within the GMCA Cultural Fund budget. 

 That the GMCA Culture Fund programme should be in place for two years (2020/21-
2021/2022). 

 That, in reaching final recommendations about the portfolio of grants to award, 
consideration would need to be given to issues of balance (across art form and 
geography) and overall resources available. As part of this process GMCA was minded 
to consider limiting the amount of funding any single cultural organisation could 
receive to no more than 15% of the Greater Manchester Cultural Fund. 
 
 

SCIFC/11/19 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
1. That in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Members be provided with 

future dates and times of meetings. 
2. That a meeting be scheduled for early December 2019. 
 
 


